

No. 17-7100

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

RACHEL DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL, et al.

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et al.

Defendants – Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 15-1080 (RMC)
(Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer)**

BRIEF OF APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Erica Hashimoto,
Director

Joseph Flanagan
Vetone Ivezaj
Harry Phillips
Student Counsel

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

*Appointed Amicus Curiae in Support of
Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Naftali Fraenkel’s Kidnapping and Death.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO CALCULATE SOLATIUM DAMAGES ACCORDING TO THE <i>HEISER</i> FRAMEWORK.....	17
A. <i>Heiser</i> Purports to Quantify Inherently Unquantifiable Damage Awards	19
B. FSIA Cases Do Not Speak with a “Consistent Voice” About Solatium.....	22
C. <i>Heiser</i> Provides Neither a Binding Nor an Objective Baseline for Solatium Damages.....	30
1. Prior damages awards do not create binding precedent	30
2. <i>Heiser</i> represents one court’s “judgment call,” not an objective measure of pain and suffering.....	31
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ADEQUATELY EXPLAINED ITS DAMAGES AWARDS AND RELIED ON PROPER FACTORS.	34
A. Solatium Damages	35
1. The District Court Explained Its Solatium Damages Award by Considering the Specific Facts in This Case.....	36
2. The District Court Considered Permissible Factors When Calculating Solatium Damages.....	39

B.	Pain and Suffering Damages	42
C.	Punitive Damages	43
III.	THE FRAENKELS' \$55 MILLION DAMAGES AWARD IS NOT BEYOND ALL REASON.....	47
A.	Solatium Damages	47
B.	Pain and Suffering Damages	50
C.	Punitive Damages	51
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2004).....	24
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Alejandre v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	33
<i>Amduso v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2014)	29
<i>Baker v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahirya</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011)	45
<i>Bakhtiar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008)	21, 39, 49
<i>Bayani v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2007)..	29
<i>Belkin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009)....	15, 36
<i>Blais v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2006)....	19
<i>Bluth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	51
<i>Bodoff v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2012)...	46
<i>Braun v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2017)..	19, 21, 29, 43
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 1998).	15, 24, 33
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)	24
<i>Davis v. Puryear</i> , 673 So. 2d 1298 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	49
<i>Eisenfield v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	40, 41
<i>Estate of Bayani v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2007).....	27

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2006)	1, 8, 12, 15, 20, 23, 24, 35, 39, 48
<i>Fain v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....	27
<i>Flanagan v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015)	29, 51
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998) ..	15, 17, 19, 23, 32, 35, 50
<i>*Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)..	9, 10, 26, 29, 38, 44, 45, 46, 48
<i>Goldberg-Botvin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	51
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17, 32, 38, 47
<i>Higgins v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2000 WL 33674311 (D.D.C. 2000)	23
<i>Hill v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 328 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16, 19, 30, 35
<i>Holland v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) ..	23
<i>Kaplan v. Hezbollah</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2016)	21, 38
<i>Kerr v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003)	23, 40, 41, 42
<i>Kim v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 286 (D.D.C. 2015)	26, 29
<i>Labow v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Levin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	27
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15, 32
<i>Litif v. United States</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Mass. 2010)	49
<i>Mariner v. Marsden</i> , 610 P.2d 6 (Wyo. 1980)	31

<i>Massie v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2008)	26, 48
<i>Moradi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2015) ..	18, 19, 29
<i>Murphy v. Islamic Republic or Iran</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2010)	21
<i>Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..	14, 15
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).	21, 40, 41
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 03-1197-RCL (D.D.C. June 2, 2003).....	28
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2014)	20, 50
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)	20, 24, 29
<i>Peyton v. DeMario</i> , 287 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..	13, 16, 31, 47, 50, 51
<i>Plasencia v. Burton</i> , 440 S.W.3d 139 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013)	49
<i>Rhodes v. United States</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 246, 325 (D.D.C. 2013)	33
<i>Roth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D.D.C. 2015).....	44
<i>Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)	23
<i>Stern v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 286 (D.D.C. 2003)...	43
<i>Stethem v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2002)	25, 40, 48
<i>Taylor v. Washington Terminal Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna</i> , 774 F.3d 140, 162 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Wachsman v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2009).....	43
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 860 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1988)	31

Worley v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 177 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D.D.C. 2016)20,
21

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 864 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2012) 45

Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic, 908 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2012) 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1330 15

28 U.S.C. § 1605A..... 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1608 6

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 912 40

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)..... 16, 37

Rule 40, Rules of The United States District Court for the District of
Columbia..... 28
